

THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 22-0917

Blackhawk County No. LACV141273

RON MYERS,

Petitioner-Appellant

vs.

CITY OF CEDAR FALLS, IOWA,

Respondent-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR BLACKHAWK
COUNTY

THE HONORABLE JOEL DALRYMPLE

PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION FOR
FURTHER REVIEW

THOMAS J. DUFF
JIM DUFF
DUFF LAW FIRM, P.L.C.
4090 Westown Parkway, Suite 102
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266
Telephone: 515-224-4999
Facsimile: 515-327-5401
Email: tom@tdufflaw.com
jim@tdufflaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

I. DEFENDANT FAILED TO ARTICULATE GROUNDS FOR FURTHER REVIEW AS REQUIRED BY IOWA RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 6.1103(1)(b) 5

II. THE CITY DID NOT PRESERVE ERROR ON WHETHER *SANON V. CITY OF PELLA* SHOULD BE OVERTURNED .. 6

III. PLAINTIFF GENERATED A FACT DISPUTE REGARDING WHETHER THE DIVING BOARD LACKED A SLIP-RESISTANT SURFACE AND WHETHER THE CITY HAD KNOWLEDGE OF THIS DEFECTIVE CONDITION..... 11

A. The City Violated a Rule/Regulation 11

B. The City Knowingly Violated the Rule 13

IV. *SANON* SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED 15

A. Defendant Failed to Preserve Error 15

B. The Legislature Acquiesced to the Majority Opinion in *Sanon* 15

V. CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, L.L.C., 832 N.W.2d 678, 688
(Iowa 2013)..... 17

Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc., 710 N.W.2d 741, 751 n. 4 (Iowa 2006)..... 10

Fennelly v. A-1 Mach. & Tool Co., 728 N.W.2d 181, 187 (Iowa 2007). 10

Holm v. State, 767 N.W.2d 409 (Iowa 2009) 17

Larsen v. City of Reinbeck, 776 N.W.2d 301 (Table), 2009 WL 306458
(Iowa App. 2009)..... 6,10

Meier v. Senecaut, 641 N.W.2d 532, 537 (Iowa 2002) 7,8,9,10

Nahas v. Polk County, ___ N.W.2d ___, 2003 WL3906488 (Iowa 2023).. 9

Sanon v. City of Pella, 865 N.W.2d 506
(Iowa 2015)..... 5,6,7,8,10,11,14,15,17,18

Stammeyer v. Div. of Narcotics Enforcement, 721 N.W.2d 541, 548
(Iowa 2006)..... 10

State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Jones Cnty., 902 N.W.2d 811, 817–18 (Iowa
2017) 17

State v. Krogmann, 804 N.W.2d 518, 524 (Iowa 2011)..... 9

State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Pflibsen, 350 N.W.2d 202, 206 (Iowa
1984) 9

OTHER:

Iowa Admin. r. 641—15.4(4)(c)(6) 11

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(b)(1) 5

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(b)(2) 5

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(b)(3) 5

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(b)(4)	6
I.R.C.P. 1.904.....	10
Iowa Uniform Jury Instruction 700.10 (2020).....	13
Iowa Uniform Jury Instruction 700.11 (2020).....	13
Section 670.4.....	11,15,16,17,18
670.4(1).....	16
670.4(2).....	16
Section 670.4(1)(l).....	16,17,18
Section 670.4(12).....	16
Iowa Code §670.4A (2021)	16
Section 670.4(k).....	16
Section 670.4(q).....	16
Iowa Code § 670.4(r).....	16
Iowa Code section 903A.2.....	17
2018 Acts, ch. 1126 § 2 (April 7, 2018).....	16
2019 Acts, ch. 153, §1 (May 17, 2019)	16
2020 Acts, ch. 1027 § 3 (June 1, 2020)	16
2020 Acts, ch. 1063, § 371, 372 (June 17, 2020).....	16
